health care provision had a total of twenty (20) hospitals located at Bambur, 

Garkida, Lassa, Numan, Kaltungo, Mkar, Takum, Egbe, Kontagora, Tungun 

Magajiya, Jengre, Jos, Vom, Gwoza, Yelwa, Kaduna South, Wusasa, Zonkwa and 

Kano.64 

In terms of manpower, the region in 1960 had one hundred and twenty-three 

(123) doctors, all working in government hospitals, sixty-five (65) doctors in 

Missions health facilities, two (2) in industrial establishments, eight (8) army and 

60 Ministry of Health, Northern Nigeria;  Annual Report 1960, p.7 
61 Ministry of Health, Northern Nigeria;